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DAVID FEATHER

ENVIRONMENTAL SUPLRVISOR

DIRECT: (432) 818-1615

- MAIL: DAVID.FEATHER @ APACHECORP.COM

1 RP-4173
NKJ1603954339

October 1, 2019

Mr. Bradford Billings

State of New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

RE: 1RP-4173 DC Hardy Battery

Mr.‘ Billings,

In compliance with 19.15.29.15(B) NMAC and the agreement submitted by Apache Corporation on
November 8, 2018, Apache Corporation is submitting information related to deferment request for
the release occurring April 10, 2012. Apache is respectfully submitting the deferment request for your
approval. Unless further information is requested by NMOCD, Apache Corporation considers this
release deferred.

If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me by telephone at 432-818-1615 or by e-mail at
David.Feather@ApacheCorp.com.

Sincerely,

O

David Feather
Environmental Supervisor
Apache Corporation - Permian Basin Region

Attachment: Deferment Report Dated August 30, 2019

APACHE CORPORATION ~ PERAIAN BASIN REGION ~ 303 VETERANS AIRPARK LANE, STE 3000. MIDLAND, TEXAS 79705



1RP-4173
DELINEATION AND DEFERRAL REPORT
DC Hardy Battery
Crude Oil Release
Lea County, New Mexico

Latitude: N 32.45886°
Longitude: W 103,18070°

LAl Project No. 19-0112-05

August 30, 2019

Prepared for;
Apache Corporation

2350 W. Marland Blvd
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Prepared by:
Larson & Associates, Inc.
507 Morth Marlenfeld Street, Suite 205
Midland, Texas 79701

MarkI- Larson, P.G. Rachel E. Owen
Certified Professional Geologist #10490 Sr. Geoscientist
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1RP-4173
Deferral Report
DC Hardy Battery
August 30, 2019

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Larson & Associates, Inc. (LAl) has prepared this delineation and deferral report on behalf of Apache
Corporation (Apache) for submittal to the New Mexico Oil Conservation (OCD) District | for a crude oil
release at the DC Hardy Battery located in Unit P (SE/4, SE/4), Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 37
East in Lea County, New Mexico. The geodetic position is North 32.45886° and West -103.18070°. Figure
1 presents a topographic map. Figure 2 presents an aerial map.

1.1 Background

The release occurred on April 10, 2012, due to a lightning strike that shut down power to the transfer
pump causing the tank to overflow. The failure allowed for approximately 10 barrels (bbls) of crude oil
to be released. Approximately 8 bbls of crude oil were recovered. The fluid was contained inside the
earthen berm around the southeastern corner of the Facility. The initial C-141 was submitted on April
18, 2012, and assigned remediation permit number of 1RP-4173.

Initial sampling was conducted by Rice Environmental Consuiting & Safety, LLC (RECS) on April 10, 2012,
Soil samples were collected from two {2) locations (Point #1 and Point #2) in the spill area at 0, 0.5, 1,
and 1.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). The samples were delivered to Cardinal Laboratories located in
Hobbs, New Mexico, and analyzed for gasoline range organics (GRO), diesel range organics (DRO), and
chloride by EPA SW-846 Method 8015 and titration method SM4500 CL-B, respectively. Chloride
reported below the delineation level of 600 milligrams per kilogram {mg/Kg) for all soif samples. GRO
and DRO concentrations reported above remediation action levels of 2,500 mg/Kg at Sample Point #1, 0
feet bgs (12,800 mg/Kg and 42,200 mg/Kg) and Sample Point #2, 0 feet bgs (14,400 mg/Kg and 49,200
mg/Kg). Appendix B presents the RECS data.

1.2 Physical Setting
The physical setting is as follows:
e The surface elevation is approximately 3,494 feet above mean sea level (msl);
» The topography slopes gently towards the southeast;
o There are no surface water features within 1,000 feet of the Site;
* The soils are designated as “Pyote and Maljamar fine sands, O to 3 percent slopes”, consisting of

0 to 24 inches of fine sand underlain by 24 to 50 inches of sandy clay loam and 50 to 60 inches
of cemented material {caliche);

e The surface geology consists of Eolian and piedmont deposits (Holocene to middle Pleistocene) -
interlayed eolian sands and piedmont-slope deposits;

s Groundwater occurs in the Ogallala formation at 65 bgs based on the New Mexico Office of the
State Engineer {(NMOSE) website;

e According to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (OSE} website the nearest
groundwater well is located in Unit O, Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 37 East,
approximately 0.25 miles or about 1,336.32 feet south of the Site.

1.3 Remediation Levels

The following remediation standards are based on closure criteria for soils impacted by a release as
presented in Table 1 of 19.15.29 NMAC:
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s Benzene 10 mg/Kg

e BTEX 50 mg/Kg

e TPH 2,500 mg/Ke
e Chloride 10,000 mg/Kg

Further, 19.15.29.13 NMAC (Restoration, Reclamation and Re-Vegetation) requires the operator to
restore the impacted surface area that existed prior to the release or their final land use.

2.0 DELINEATION

On June 1%, 2019, Apache personnel collected additional soil samples at Point #1 (SP-1) and Point #2
(SP-2) using a contracted backhoe. Samples were collected at 2, 3, and 6 feet bgs at SP-1 and 3 feet bgs
at 5P-2. The samples were delivered to Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, NM and analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA SW-846 Method 8021B and total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH), including gasocline range organics (C6-C12), diesel range organics (>C12-C28) and oil
range organics (>C28-C35) by EPA SW-846 Method 8015M.

Benzene and BTEX were below the OCD remediation levels of 10 mg/Kg and 50 mg/Kg, respectively.
TPH |was reported above the remediation levels of 2,500 mg/Kg at SP-1, 3 feet bgs (8,380 mg/Kg), and
SP-1, 6 feet bgs (5,146 mg/Kg). TPH was reported below the remediation level (2,500 mg/Kg) in sample
SP-2, 3 feet bgs.

On July 29, 2019 and August 19, 2019, LAl personnel used direct push technology (DPT} to vertically
delineate the spill directly south of the tank inside the firewall (Sample Point #3). Soil samples were
collected every 5 feet to 20 feet bgs. The samples were delivered by Apache personnel to Cardinal
Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico, and were analyzed for BTEX and TPH, including gasoline range
organics (C6-C12), diesel range arganics (>C12-C28) and oil range organics (>C28-C35) by EPA SW-846
Methods 8021B and 8015M, respectively. Soil samples collected at 15 and 20 feet bgs were analyzed for
chloride by titration method SM4500CL-B. The laboratory reported benzene, BTEX, and chloride below
the remediation limits of 10 mg/Kg, 50 mg/kg, and 2,500 mg/Kg, respectively. TPH was reported above
the remediation action level of 2,500 mg/Kg in sample SP-3, 10 feet bgs (3,207 mg/Kg). TPH reported
below the remediation action level at SP-3, 15 feet bgs (<10 mg/Kg). Table 1 presents the soil sample
analytical data summary.

Figure 2 presents the soil sampling locations. Appendix C presents the laboratory report. Appendix D
presents the site photographs.

3.0 DEFERRAL REQUEST

Apache has delineated benzene, BTEX, TPH and chloride below the remediation limits of 10 mg/Kg, 50
mg/Kg, 2,500 mg/Kg and 10,000 mg/Kg, respectively. Due to the spill area being in close proximity to
production equipment, Apache respectfully requests a deferral to complete remediation at the DC
Hardy (1RP-4173) until abandanment.
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Table 1
Delineation Soll Sample Analytical Data Summary

Apache Corporation, DC Hardy Battery
Lea County, New Mexico

Notes: analysls performed by Cardinal Laboratories, Hobbs, New Mexico by EPA SW-B46 Methods BO21|

Depth In feet below ground surface {bgs)
mg/Kg: milligrams per kilogram equivalent to parts per milion (ppm)
<: denotes concentration less than analytical method reporting limit

Bold and Highlighted exteeds OCD remediation levels

32.45886 North -103.18070 West Page1of1l
Sample Depth Collection Status Benzene BTEX C6-C12 | C12-C28B | C28-C35 TPH Chloride
{Feet) Date {mg/kg | (me/kg) | (mg/kg) | (mg/kg) | {mg/Ke) | (mg/Kg) | (me/Ka)
|Remediation Level: 10 50 2,500 10,000
5p-1 2 6/19/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 30.3 59 89.4 -

3 6/19/2019 In-Situ 091 29.20 1,320 5,820 1,240 8,380 -

6 6/19/2019 In-Situ 0.740 17.40 611 3,570 985 5,146 -
5p-2 3 6/19/2019 In-Situ <0.050 0,300 <10.0 236 64.0 300 -
sp-3 1 7/29/201% In-Situ <0.050 «<0.300 <10.0 <10.0 «<10.0 <10.0 -

10 7/29/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <50.0 2,250 957.0 3,207 -
15 8/19/2019 In-Situ <0.050 <0.300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 64.0
20 8/19/201% In-Situ <0.050 <0300 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 48.0

B (BTEX), 8015M {TPH}, and SM4500CL-B {chloride)
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Figure 1 - Topographic Map
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Figure 2 - Aerial Map
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1625 N_ French Dr., | lobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico

Form C-141

District I Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 HOBBS Submit 1 C (¢ District O
Distrigs LIt N 1 1vist ubtmi opy to appropriate Distric ice in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Axiec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DW"ISlon accurdnnc?:pmth 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV 0 2012 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

1220S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 8754DR 3 Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re gﬁe Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR BJ Initial Report [ Final Report

Name of Company Apache Corporatmn Contact Natalie Gladden

Address PO Box 1849 Eunice, NM 88231 Telephone No. 575-390-4186

Facility Name DC Hardy Battery {(nearest well #4) Facility Type Production Facility
| Surface Qwner Sims [ Mineral Owner NMOCD [ API No. 30-025-06691

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Scction | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
0 20 218 376 510 FSL 1980 FEL Lea
Latitude Longitude
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release Oil Volume of Release 10 Volume Recovered 8
Soun"'c of Release Lighting/Electrical Date and Hour of Occutrence Date and Hour of Discovery
04/10/12 D4/10/12
Was Immediate Notice Given? ITYES, To Whom?
! [ Yes B4 Ne [ Not Required |
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? IF YES, Volume Impacting the Walercourse,
O Yes Bd No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.®

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedig! Action Taken.*
Due to thunder and lightning storms the electricity was knocked out which shut down the avtomation communication sysiem, which did not signal the
transfer pump to kick on, causing the tank to overflow,

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken,*
Site will be hand dug and NMOCD guidelines will be followed to closer.

! heteby certify that the information given above is Lrue and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all eperators arc required to report and/or file certain relense notifications end perform comective actions for relcases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance ol a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” docs nat relieve the operator of linbility
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat o ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addilion, NMOCD acceplance of a C-141 report does not relicve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, of Jocal laws and/or regulations.

TEE SSARTOTTNIL A TN NIVIQINN

. ! Approved t
Printed Name: Nathlie Gladden

Title: EHS Environmental Tech Approval [
E-mail Address: natalic.gladden(@apachccorp.com Conditions of Appmvul Attached [J
Date: _ 4/18/12 Phone: 575-390-4186

* Attach Additional Sheets [f Necessary

(20 -411>
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Administrative/Environmental Order

(#) AE Order Number Banner

r S . - =
Report Description

This report shows an AE Order Number in Barcode
format for purposes of scanning, The Barcode format
is Code 39.

IR

App Number: pKJ1603954488

1RP - 4173
APACHE CORP

2/82016
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Sample Description  C1-

PD LabC- GRO DRD
SURFACE 137

5000 <dé 312,800 42,200
& 133 53 95 <10 546
v 171 55 96 «10 <10
15" 168 58 80 «10 <10

Landowner = Apache
APACHE DC  [Pew=78% 4}}
HARDY TANK v
BATTERY NO. 1 AD)o 25 50
LEGALS: UL O & P sec. 20 H H H ] Feet
T-21-S R-37-E

LEA COUNTY, NM

GPS date 4/10/112 DH
Drawing date 4/16/12

Drafled by: L. Weinhemaer
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CARDINAL
_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

June 25, 2019

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: DC HARDY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/19/19 16:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under cartificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and che,nical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of acoredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

WWW, texas.qov/fiel la T if.html,

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorade Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me,

Sincerely,

44,3/2:,-7@@_,

Celey D, Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10of7




CARDINAL
Laboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

Analytical Results For:
APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-2432
06/19/2019
06/25/2019
DC HARDY
BATTERY #1
NOT GIVEN

Sample 1D: SP 1 @ 2' (H902124-01)

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Sampling Date;
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

06/19/2019

Sall

Cool & Intact
Tamara Qldaker

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.05& 06/20/2019 ND 178 89.2 2.00 2,66
Toluene* <0050 0.050 06/20/2019 ND 1.76 87.9 2.00 2.19
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/20/2019 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.34
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/20/2019 ND 5.20 86.6 6.00 141
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/20/2019 ND
Surrogate; 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 105 % 733-129
TPH BO15M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRQ Ce-C10* <10.0 10.0 06/21/2019 ND 206 103 200 1.41
DRO >C10-C28* 30.3 10.0 06/21/2019 ND 176 88.2 200 6.16
EXT DRO >C28-C36 59.1 10.0 06/21/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chloroociane 95.6 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.2% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Lablty v Damages, amﬁmwmmmhmmmmnHmmumMthnammwmmm M doms, incuting thos ke segigency and

MY ohar ChEE Wik Al D Jetfed wenved wilem made I wrirg and acmved by Cwdnal weher Dwty (X) dayn sfier compichon o t eophable servee.

In m oot sl Cordinal by labia fr ROdencl of Cmapanl Aamage,

mmmmmh’dmuudmmmmmumwlmwmmudcrﬂmhnmﬂmmmwwrqmulmm
claurm i3 Dot pon By OF thit 360 Fled MRS or Ctferwiie. Mesults relate Only f the Lamples kherahed sbova. This rapart thail Rot b repricketnd except in AUl with weithen apgrowal of Candnal Laboramnas.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|_Page20of7




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM B8240

Analytical Restilts For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: {575) 393-2432
Received: 06/19/2019 Sampling Date: 06/19/2019
Reported: 06/25/2019 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: DC HARDY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: BATTERY #1 Sample Recelved By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 3' (H902124-02)

BTEX 8021B mp/kg Analyzed By: BF 504
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* 0.905 0.500 05/20/2019 ND 1.78 89.2 2.00 2.66

Toluene* 4.55 1.00 06/20/201% ND 1.76 87.9 2.00 2,19

Ethylbenzene* 3.36 1.00 06/20/201% ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.34

Total Xylenes* 204 3.00 06/20/2019 ND 5.20 86.6 6.00 141

Total BTEX 29.2 5.50 06/20/2019 ND

Swrrogate: 4-Bromofinarobenzene (PIC 147 % 7313-129

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Methad Blank 8BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Cualifier

GRO C6-C10* 1320 50.0 06/21/2019 ND 206 103 200 141

DRO >C10-C28* 5820 50.0 06/21/2019 ND 176 88.2 200 6.16

EXT DRO >C28-C36 1240 50.0 06/21/2019 ND

Surrogate. 1-Chiorooctane 151 % 41-142

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadvcane 195 % 37 6-147

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabigy and Camiges.  Carnaly Mablty & Oty dothosve remedy for any cam snsing, whether based in ConUNT o tovt, shal ba Mmited D th Amoant pled by chart for ansiyses Al clawrs, nchxhng s ke naghgwce  and

My Ol ChuM wiltiorar 3hal be desmed waved uniess made woowEng wd reeved by Codnal oweten twey (X0 deyt Mfter comston of the spphcsble service.  In mo evant Wl Corcnsl be Eable G nocenal OF cordeqmentil | dhmagus,

mmlmmmmuuuuummwmumm-mmmuummmmunmmnmqmumm
chwm i3 basad Lpon Sty of B 400w bk rédin or biherwise, Assults relite ony to the tampies identiet above, Thas report thatl nae be mpraduced except i A with weitten sovroval of Cannal Lsboratones.

CE T g P A

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

|_Page3of7




CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER
2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To; (575) 393-2432

Received: 06/19/2019 Sampling Date: 06/19/2019

Reported: 06/25/2019 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: DC HARDY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Project Number: BATTERY #1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker

Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 2 @ 3' (H902124-03)
BTEX 80218 mg/ko Analyzed By: BF

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 06/21/2019 ND 1.78 B§.2 2.00 2.66
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 06/21/2019 ND 1.76 §7.9 2.00 2.19
Ethytbenzene* <0.050 0.050 06/21/2019 ND 1.70 856.1 2.00 2.34
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 06/21/2019 ND 5.20 86.6 6,00 141
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 06/21/2019 ND
Surragate. 4-Bromoffuorobenzene (PIC 108 % 73.3-129
TPH BD15M mg/kg Analyzed By: M5
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 D6/21/2019 ND 196 98.1 200 3372
DRO >C10-C28* 236 10.0 06/21/2019 ND 194 97.0 200 0.633
EXT DRO >C28-C36 64.0 10.0 06/21/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctane 96.2 % 41-142
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane H% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  llabddy and Damages. ct-mﬂmmmmmmmammmmnmummmmnmammwmh-umn AN claens, nohcmg thase for  Reghgencs i
ST GO UM WRRSOLD SN DR aift] wiivi) uhiett made in witnp and recaved by Cardnal whwn Owly (30) deyl ahir COMpenon of the applicable  service. In o oevd sl Comdral e Maiie kY OGNl O condequential  damages,
mn-q.mmmmwdmamummwmnn-nm-..m-mmuuwmmmm«mmmwmwumm
SLaM b basad G Sy Of T S0CE TG FRABONT OF SRS RARts ekt ony to Dhe samples identfiact above. Thex report shadl et ba meprocursd £xCept M Al with within Mggroval of Cardngd Laborstones.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagedof7




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 * 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 06/19/2019 Sampling Date: 06/19/2019
Reported: 06/25/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DC HARDY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: BATTERY #1 Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 6' (H902124-04)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: BF
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* 0.740 0.500 06/21/2019 ND 1.78 B9.2 2.00 2.66
Toluene* 4,93 1.00 06/21/2019 ND 1.76 B7.9 2.00 2.19
Ethylbenzene* 3.96 1.00 06/21/2019 ND 1.70 85.1 2.00 2.34
Total Xylenes* 7.76 3.00 06/21/2019 ND 5.20 B6.6 6.00 141
Total BTEX 17.4 5.50 06/21/2019 ND
Surrogaie: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 113% 73.3-129
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS 5-06
Analyte Result Repoarting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* 611 50.0 06/21/2019 ND 196 98.1 200 3.72 Qr-03
DRO >C10-C28* 3570 50.0 06/21/2019 ND 194 97.0 200 0.633 QR-03, QM-07
EXT DRO >C28-C36 965 50.0 06/21/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chloroociane o % 41-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 155% 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=pAccredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Ushiny and Dumages.  Condoals Wity and oent) ookt smily for sty dm aing, whithir BHed W Contrdct or bt Shal be Smied @ Cw dmourt paxt by chent for anslyses AN clarng, inchaing those for meghomnce and
My onty cust whatsbdver sl De Oesrfed veved unirié made in witng end mcaved by Cardndl wifen Hery [30) days afer mmenplenon of the aoplcalie senacs.,  In om0 et sl Caronal be Mable B DOdEnDY o OGNt CaMagH,
cudng, weho ImCaon, butness moemaoon, on of use, or ke of oM nouTed by OWRt B MbNGaes, ABRES o sumteses ANEAQ Ot Of OF reled PO T pirkmmants of the servces by Cardnal, regardiess of whather much
M 8 Bt L0 Ay Of HVA Blatrvd SRk HAMONY &F Girwibd, RARAL relbte Gy 10 the Mrrplel enbived sbove. This report shal not be reprouced sxoept in full weth wiiten approval of Carcnal Labortones..

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
LLaboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference’s,

S04 The surrogate recovery for this sample s outside of established control limits due to & sample matrix effect.

QR-03 The RPD value for the sample dupiicate or MS/MSD was outside of QC acceptance limits due to matrix Interference. QC batch
accepted based on LCS andfor LCSD recovery and/or RPD values,

QM-07 The spike recovery was outside acceptance limits for the MS andfor MSD. The batch was acreptad based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reparting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

= Samples not receéived at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

e Insufficient time to reach temperature.

5 Chloride by SM4500C1-B does not require sampies be received at or below 6°C
Sarnples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Labéty sad Damager Carchrals lopiny and Chom's msghimed remady for any CWm mtsng, whithir Dided i conbct or tort, shal be breied D the amount pad by chamt for seabyser M

Y oher QU wWhRDRer A DE detmad waiid uNMS) MAE W weiig W] recaved by Candeal within tety (30) deys after complenon of the spphcable el 1A Mo et Wel Condndl b Meble for nccdenial or ronsequential damages,
It witout Imtstion, bumness intermuptons, bm of wme, o bm of profis nowTed by Chem, B3 submdanes, AMIMEL of SuctkMOS Gy GUt Of or restad tn He perormance of e

CLam i3 based) pan Ay of Bt SO0 SHEED FESIONS OF GRS, RESUE HHBtE Sy B0 EM) LAY 3enDfied sbovi, The report shull not be reproduced sxcept & il with wtten aporovat of Sardnal Labornones.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND °® HOBBS, NM 88240

August 01, 2019

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD,
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: DC HARDY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/29/19 16;12.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18B-11. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materiats, All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/la if.btml.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for;

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids {HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sinceraly,

4&3/2,-%0&9_,

Celey D, Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pag_;e1of5 |




CARDINAL
_Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 07/29/2019 Sampling Date: 07/29/2019
Reported: 08/01/2019 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: DC HARDY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Oldaker
Project Locatian: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 5' (H902589-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Valve QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 lDBIDlIZOlQ ND 1.94 57.0 200 0.844
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/01/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 2.80
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/01/2019 ND 1.97 98.4 2.00 1.37
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/01/2019 ND 5.95 99.2 6.00 2.11
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/01/2019 ND
Surrogaie: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 104 % 73.3-129
TPH B015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result  Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Vatue QC RPD Qualifier
GRO Ce-C10* <10.0 10.0 07/31/2019 ND 201 100 200 0.472
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 07/31/2019 ND 201 100 200 m
EXT PRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 07/31/2019 ND
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 96.5 % 41-142
Surrogate: {-Chlorooctadecane 103 37.6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE WOTE: Lisbty ant Damages. Cardealy Sabdty s (hents mcharne remady for any dam snwng whather Dased I conract or tort, 1Ml De Bmted 15 O Aount pad by chent for analyses AR dums, moung s for pegigence and
any other QuM whitpwr hall De dermad weeld UhleM madt N wimNG nd ractld Dy Carondl wten Twrty (AN dbyd Sfer competion of the applcably serwee, [N mo evet shall Cardingd b Mable for OGEN O EaqEntial | CABGES,
nudng, wehodt Imbstion, buness zmptom, s of use, of lom of profty moated by Nt 03 RORAATL SMIKEL OF BKTHENT ANBM] oA OF OF itk W PW peforMinie ¢f T services hersunder by Carhnal, regardiens of whether mach
clmm ty basas] ypon sy of the s0ove BTN ressont Or Civerwed, ReTuE rEsa only 0 e MM damfad above. apary snall Hek by sxtugt o Al with written approved of Cardral Laboratones.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM 88240

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

Laboratories
Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
BRUCE BAKER
2350 W, MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 07/29/2019

Reported: 08/01/2019

Project Name: DC HARDY

Project Number: NONE GIVEN

Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 10’ (H902589-02)

07/29/2019

Soil

Cool & Intact
Tamara Oldaker

BTEX B021B mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quatifier
Benzene* <0.050 0,050 08/01/201% ND 1.94 97.0 200 | 0.8494
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/01/2019 ND 2.04 102 2.00 2.80
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/01/2019 ND 197 98.4 200 1.37
Total Xylenes* <(,150 0.150 08/01/2019 ND 5.95 99,2 6.00 2.11
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/01/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 101 % 73.3-129
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <50.0 50.0 08/01/2019 ND 201 100 200 0.472
DRO >C10-C28* 2250 50.0 08/01/201% ND 201 100 200 3.79
EXT DRO >C28-C36 857 500 08/01/2019 ND
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 928 % 1-142
Surrogate: I-Chlorooctadecane 144 % 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

REAE NOTE.  Lisbéty snd Damages.  Caeanals Molty shd ChetS exdusve remedy for any cam anung, whesher Dased in CONFACT Of Got, Bhal D Bmeted [0 Ow 4vout pad by chnt for anmyss AN clums, ncudng thos for megigence and

My Oy hse whitsowver #hell be desmsd wanved uness made in weng and rweved by Comnal winn ety (30) diys st completon of Ihe applicable senves.

In m gront shal Carnal b Mabie for ookl Or Comdequentil dbmages,
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MZ/-L P e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ® HOBBS, NM B8240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting lirnit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

i Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
LLL] Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chioride by SM4500C1-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as recelved basls (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardina!l Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

FLEASE NOTE:  Libizy 3l Damagel  Corowuls hebfy snd Clentd extiusve rimedy for any Oam aneng, whether based n Contract or bort, shal be Gmord o O amOwm pasd by chem for anshyses Al cme, houang thome o negugence and
any owr Quse whatsosver shall be deemad warat unieny made In wibg and reeeed by Cominat waten thety (0} duys aker cmpledon of e applcabie Mnats. DN M dvent shed Cardndl ba Mable for nodentsi o onsaquentsl damages,
Inchrdng, wRnoUt Bmsocn, bulnEd RETooN, i of we, o b of profty mtured by Gwent, M ubsdares, sfbates o sucetors anmng out of of relded 10 tha perfonmance of tha MeoEs hereunder by CaMnel, Maeiess OF WM  Such
dam 14 based upon sny of the sbove stated reasons or athervase. Rasults relsts ondy i the Lamples wenbfied above. This rport shull ngx be reprocucsd e=oept in Full weh wisten approval of Caranl Laborseanes.

._’1.4_3/2:.-,‘\':..__.,__.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM BB240

August 22, 2019

BRUCE BAKER

APACHE CORP - HOBBS
2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: DC HARDY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/19/19 16:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-18-11. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk F*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ vJebsite at

WWW, texas.qov/field/qa/lab_accr ertif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%A-M

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Pagetlots |




CARDINAL
_aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Resuits For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To: (575) 393-2432

Received: 08/19/2019 Sampling Date: 08/19/2019
Reported: 08/22/2019 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: DC HARDY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Recelived By: Tamara Cldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 3 @ 15' (H902841-~01)
BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RED Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08/20/2019 | ND 1.84 91.8 2.00 0.0339
Toluene* «<0.050 0.050 08/20/2019 ND 2.01 100 2.00 0.828
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/20/2019 ND 211 105 2.00 0.122
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 08/20/2019 ND 65.28 105 6.00 0.569
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/20/2019 ND
Surrogate. 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIC 96.2 % 73.3-129
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 64.0 16.0 08/20/2019 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mp/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 08/20/2019 ND 205 103 200 .16
DRO »C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/20/2019 ND 194 97.1 200 3.77
EXT DRO »C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/20/2019 ND
Surrogate: 1-Chioroociane 103 % S1-142
Surrogate: i-Chigrooctadecane 1% 37.6-147

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE.  Lubity and Camager  Carisls Labity snd clents exciumve remady for sy ciam pngmg, whethe based 0 Conmac o bt stul Db nted 9 the amount past by chent for snsiyses.
oy cithir Clse whaboever shall be dermed wawet unies) made N wnong nd MCEved by O withed Owty (30) deyd after omplebon of the applcable senece,  1n no evant ol Carand Do

AR
iy

*=Accredited Analyte

demE Douing o for eoNgents g
fr ncientsl or consequantsl damages,

ncudng,  wehout Imeion, Duinéss memaoton, ke of uit, o ki of profts masred by chent M mbmAenes, AMLEET OF RCREERN AneNQ out Of o FeMEd 0 Dw perfonmance of the erwces herwunder by Cadnsl, regartiess of whithir men
LM 1Y Bt 130 4y OF e SLove stated reaons or othanwsa. Ratuits relats ondy 1 the Sampies carmfed sbave. Thes raport shall ot b Mprocktsd atept in Al wath witten approval of Canenal Laborstores,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL

[— — b - r‘at(:) rnes PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

APACHE CORP - HOBBS

BRUCE BAKER

2350 W. MARLAND BLVD.

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 393-2432
Recelved: 08/19/2019 Sampling Date: 08/19/2019
Reported: 08/22/2019 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: DC HARDY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Tamara Qldaker
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 3 @ 20' (H902841-02)

BTEX 80218 mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank ES % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 08]26/2019 ND 1.84 91.8 2.00 0.0339 !
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 08/20/2019 ND 2.01 100 2,00 0.828
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 08/20/2019 ND 211 105 2.00 0.122
Total Xylenes* <0,150 0.150 08/20/2019 ND 6.28 105 6.00 0.5569
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 08/20/2019 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 96.9 % 73.3-129
Chioride, SM4500CI-8 mg/kg Analyzed By: AC
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Mathod Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Quialifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 08/20/2019 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 2015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recavery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C5-C10* <10.0 10.0 0B/20/2019 ND 205 103 200 .16
DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 08/20/2019 ND 194 97.1 200 377
EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 08/20/2019 ND
Surrogaie: 1-Chiorooctane 108 % 41142
Surrogate: I-Chiorooctadecane 116 % 37 6-147
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Labidy snd Damages.  Cardnary habdy and <Sent's axchers remady Kr any cm aning whethar based w1 contract o tort, Wl ba Wmeed to e amount pad Dy chit Rr Maies. Al Carmi, noudng those for neghgence and
&y oy Quwe whaoomhver thall De desmad whivis] UNMRT Mack N weili) nd Aeclved by Carginsl wefen Tty (30) diyil Gftir Ooepletion of the appiicible seracs.  In mo event shall Cardnal be lable for icaengyl or  comsaguencal  damaget,
wchuchng, wihout Gmisbon, busness intempbons, bom of use, or ke of profis noeved by chnh, &1 RS, ATHOR O WAORROTE ImEng oot Of Of MEEEd D B perioance of M MEWOE Mertunier Oy Caroesl, regardiesl of whether tuh
i 13 Dasad upn arvy OF B SbOvE TO0RE MEASNS OF CXMAPYARE.  ReSulls Hati Oy T Bh 3OS Kientifiad abov. Thit mipart Shall nct be reprtatutie] Rxchpt i) Rull with wiittin spprovel of Candingl Lstorstones.

4&3/:2.'_--%‘{;_—_.. -

Celey D, Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ® 101 E. MARLAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions
QM-07 The spike recovery was ocutside acceptance limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference

Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
L] Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chiaride by SM4500C1-B does not require samples be received 2t or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PEASE NOTE:  Lapdzy and Damager  Candrgly Ltdity snd chentd exusive remedy for any cam aming, whether based n contact or tot, thedl be bmeted 00 the smount pad by chamt for sesiyses. AN
any other causs whatsosver shat by desmed wewed uniesy made in o wihng and recwed by Cardngl wehm twey [(30) cdayn sfter omplenon of e apphaabis servick. IR gvet Wl Carond be  Bae
WO, WA AMAEDGN, DulHs WERhghon, ki of i, o ki3 Of oMt mtumed by Chenl, &8 jubsidined, sMlstss or successon ansng Dut of or related b the performance of G Mewces

clawm 13 Bsed upon dny of tha dbove stated reasons or otharmse. Mesults relata only f the Limples deniaied sbove, Thes report shall ned by recrodutnd extept i A weth winzen apgroval of Cardial Labortones.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of5




G Jo g abed

RDINAL
_aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
{575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

[Comany Name: 2727/, Car povntiin BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
[Project Manager: 7 g P.O.#
Address: Company:
City: State: Zip: Attn:
Phone #: Fax #: Address:
IProject #: Project Owner: City:
Iroject Name: D¢ /Aadn's Istate: Zip:
[Project Location: D¢ 4aspy IPhone #:
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District I
1625 N. French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240
et 1
811 S First St., Artesta, NM 88210
Dhstnict 111
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
Bistrict [V
1220 8. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico

Form C-141
Energy Minerals and Natural Revised August 24,2018
Resources Department Submit to appropriate OCD District office
Oil Conservation Division Incident ID
1220 South St. Francis Dr. District RP
Santa Fe, NM 87505 Facility ID
Application D

Release Notification

Responsible Party

Responsible Party Apache Corporation

OGRID 873

Contact Name Bruce Baker

Contact Telephone 432-631-6982

Contact email Larry.Baker@apachecorp.com

Incident # (assigned by OCD) 1RP-4173

Contact mailing address 2350 West Marland Blvd. Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Latitude 32.45886° N

Location of Release Source

Longitude -103.18070° W

{NAD 83 in decimal degrees to § decimal places)

Site Name DC Hardy Battery

Site Type Tank Battery

Date Release Discovered 4/10/2012

API# (if applicable) 30-025-06691

Unit Letter | Section Township Range County
8] 20 218 37E Lea
Surface Owner: [] State [] Federal [_] Tribal [X] Private (NVame: Sims )

Nature and Volume of Release

Material(s) Released (Select all that apply and attach calculations or specific justification for the volumes provided below)

[X] Crude Oil Volume Released (bbls) 10 bbls

Volume Recovered (bbls) 8 bbls

[ Produced Water Volume Released (bbis)

Volume Recovered (bbls)

Is the concentration of total dissolved solids (TDS) | [] Yes [ No
in the produced water >10,000 mg/1?

] Condensate Volume Released (bbls) Volume Recovered (bbls)
] Natural Gas Volume Released (Mcf) Volume Recovered (Mcf)
[] Other (describe) Volume/Weight Released {provide units) Volume/Weight Recavered {provide units)

Cause of Release

A lightning strike shut down power to the transfer pump causing the tank to overflow.




Form C-141 State of New Mexico

L . - Incident 1D
Page 2 Oil Conservation Division District RP
Facility ID
Application ID
Was this a major If YES, for what reason(s) does the responsible party consider this a major release?

release as defined by
19.15.29.7(A) NMAC?

[ Yes [X] No

If YES, was immediate notice given to the OCD? By whom? To whom? When and by what means (phone, email, eic)?

Initial Response

The responsible party must undertake the following actions immediately unless they could create a safety hazard thar wwould result in injury

[X] The source of the release has been stopped.
[x] The impacted area has been secured to protect human health and the environment.
[X] Released materials have been contained via the use of berms or dikes, absorbent pads, or other containment devices.

All free liquids and recoverable materials have been removed and managed appropriately.

If all the actions described above have not been undertaken, explain why:

Per 19.15.29.8 B. (4) NMAC the responsible party may commence remediation immediately after discovery of a release. If remediation
has begun, please attach a narrative of actions to date. [f remedial efforts have been successfully completed or if the release occurred
within a lined containment area (see 19.15.29.11(A)(5)(a) NMAC), please attach all information needed for closure evaluation.

[ hereby certify that the information given ebove is true and complese to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws
and/or regulations.

Printed Name; Bruce Baker Title: Sr. Environmental Tech
Signature: Frer Habun 2 Date: 8/30/2019

email: Larry.Baker@apachecorp.com Telephone: 432-631-6982
OCD Only

Received by: Date:




Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID

Page 3 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application 1D

Site Assessment/Characterization

Thiis information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days afier ihe release discovery date

What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release? 65_(ft bgs)
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water? [ Yes[x] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant [J Yes[x] No
watercourse?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the [ Yes[x] No
ordinary high-water mark)?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, [J Yes[X] No
or church?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used O Yes[x] No
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?

Are the latera! extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring? O Yes[x] No
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh O Yes[X] No
water well field?

Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland? O Yes[x] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine? [ Yes[x] No
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology? O Yes[X No
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain? O ves[X] No
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? O Yes[x] No

Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil

contamination associated with the release have been determined. Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics.

Characterization Report Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the report.

Field data

Data table of soil contaminant concentration data

Depth to water determination

Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within Y“4-mile of the lateral extents of the release
Boring or excavation logs

Photographs including date and GIS information

Topographic/Aerial maps

Laboratory data including chain of custody

#

HEFHFEFFFEFE

Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells.

If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation
plan. That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation. The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters.



Form C-141 State of New Mexico
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division

Incident 1D

District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Bruce Baker

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and
regulations afl operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perfarm corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of o C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threal to groundwater, suriice water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws

Title: Sr. Environmental Tech

Signature: ’6“&(1. M’

Date: 8/30/2019

email: Larry.Baker@apachecorp.com

Telephone: 432-631-6982

OCD Only

Received by:

Date:




Form C-141 State of New Mexico Incident ID

Poge 5 Oil Conservation Division District RP

Facility ID

Application ID

Remediation Plan

Remediation Plan Checklist: Each of the following items must be included in the plan,

[x] Detailed description of proposed remediation technique

[x] Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points

[X] Estimated volume of material to be remediated

[x] Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)}4) NMAC

[x] Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required)

Deferral Requests Only: Eacl of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation.

Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility
deconstruction,

[x] Extents of contamination must be fully delineated.

Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwalter.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases
which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater,
surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Printed Name: Bruce Baker Title: Sr. Environmental Tech

signare: __fyet. Pg i Date: $/30/2019

email: Larry.Baker{@apachecorp.com Telephone: 432-631-6982

OCD Only

Received by: Date:

[J Approved [ Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval (] Denied Kl Deferral Approved

Signature: Z‘M?'Léz 5&%/’&094/ Date: __05/22/2020

Note: If the nearest well at ~1/2 mile is used for derived depth to water, Deferral is approved. If this is not the
case, please idicate exacctly the determied dwpth to water an submit data.





